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Importance Notice and Forward-Looking Statements

Important notice

The information set out in this presentation and subsequent webcast does not constitute a public offer for the purposes of any applicable

law or an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to purchase any securities or other financial instruments or any recommendation in respect

of such securities or instruments.

Forward-looking statements

This presentation and subsequent webcast may contain projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, opinions, prospects, results, returns and

forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations, capital position and business of the Group

(together, “Forward-Looking Statements”). Any such Forward-Looking Statements are not a reliable indicator of future performance, as

they may involve significant assumptions and subjective judgments, which may or may not prove to be correct, and there can be no

assurance that any of the matters set out in Forward-Looking Statements are attainable, will actually occur or will be realized or are

complete or accurate. Forward-Looking Statements are statements about the future and are inherently uncertain and generally based on

stated or implied assumptions. The assumptions may prove to be incorrect and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties,

contingencies and other important factors, many of which are outside the control of the Group. Actual achievements, results, performance

or other future events or conditions may differ materially from those stated, implied and/or reflected in any Forward-Looking Statements

due to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors (including without limitation those which are referable to general market conditions

or regulatory changes). Any such Forward-Looking Statements are based on the beliefs, expectations and opinions of the Group at the

date the statements are made, and the Group does not assume, and hereby disclaims, any obligation or duty to update them if

circumstances or management’s beliefs, expectations or opinions should change. For these reasons, recipients should not place reliance

on, and are cautioned about relying on, any Forward-Looking Statements.
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Q1 2021 Q1 2020

Net Profit margin 17.8% 7.3%

EBITDA margin 55.1% 53.8%

EPS (USD cents) 0.53 0.15

Cost to Income ratio*
(consolidated)

53% 53%

Return on Equity 1.8% 0.6%

* Excluding Treasury income , Financeexpenses & MTM losses

• Q1 2021 - Net profit attributable to shareholders of USD

16.1m compared with USD 5.1m for Q1 2020

• Q1 2021 - Consolidated net profit of USD 19.3m

compared to USD 6.8m in Q1 2020

• Consolidated Revenues of USD 90.4m in Q1 2021

compared to USD 69.5m in Q1 2020

• Operating expenses of USD 32.2m in Q1 2021

compared to USD 26.7m in Q1 2020

• Finance expenses of USD 33.7m in Q1 2021 compared

to USD 32.3m in Q1 2020

• Income from 
placement 
of 2 deals

• Income from sale of securities

• Higher deployment of 
funds and realized 
income from sale

• Income from sale of 
projects

• Improved 
performance 
of KHCB

Investment 
banking

20%

Commercial 
banking

18%

Proprietary
15%

Treasury & other
42%

Real Estate
5%
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Mar 2021 Dec 2020

Book value per share (AED) 0.91 0.91

Cost of money market funds 5.0% 5.0%

Yield from liquid assets 9.1% 8.3%

Debt to Equity Ratio 3.03x 2.73x

Net Debt to Equity Ratio** 2.28x 1.98x

Capital Adequacy Ratio 13.3% 13.5%

** Net debt represents debt less cash and placements.

• Equity attributable to shareholders was at similar levels of

USD 0.92 billion as at year-end 2020.

• Assets of the Group increased to USD 7.0 billion at 31

March 2021 compared to USD 6.6 billion at 31 December

2020, an increase of 10.8%.

• Money market funds increased to USD 1.67bn in Q1 2021

from USD 1.56bn in Q4 2020.

• Leverage on treasury portfolio increased from USD 511m

in Q4 2020 to USD 629m in Q1 2021.
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Reviewed Unreviewed
Q1 2021 Q1 2020

Investment banking income
Asset management 805 838 
Deal related income 16,785 13,613 

17,590 14,451 

Commercial Banking Income 17,173 15,005 

Income from proprietary and co-investments 13,542 10,331 

Real Estate Income
Development and sale 3,434 2,820 
Rental and operating income 1,144 594 

4,578 3,414 
Treasury and Other income
Finance income 29,395 18,790 
Fair value loss on treasury investments, net 255 -
Other income 7,857 7,467 

37,507 26,257 

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 90,389 69,458 

Operating Expenses - GFH 32,185 26,741

Finance Expenses 33,664 32,307 
Provision for Impairment 5,200 3,629 
TOTAL EXPENSES 71,050 62,677 

PROFIT 19,339 6,781 
NCI 3,217 1,700 

PROFIT TO SHAREHOLDERS 16,122 5,081 

US$000s
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US$000s

Reviewed Audited

Mar-21 Dec-20

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances 805,917 536,502 

Treasury portfolio 2,021,232 1,878,546 

Financing assets 1,259,791 1,267,266 

Real estate investment 1,820,683 1,812,315 

Proprietary investment 174,474 216,108 

Co-Investments 120,449 126,319 

Receivables & prepayments 697,301 605,658 

Property and equipments 143,223 144,149 

Total 7,043,070 6,586,862 

LIABILITIES

Clients’ funds 84,613 130,935 

Placements from FI & non-FI 2,589,837 2,418,000 

Customer current accounts 159,162 140,755 

Term financing 1,253,204 1,089,077 

Payables and accruals 420,796 465,038 

Total 4,507,612 4,243,804 

Equity of investment account holders 1,341,312 1,156,993 

EQUITY 917,377 913,332 

Non-controlling interests 276,769 272,733 

Total owners’ equity 1,194,145 1,186,065 

Total liabilities, equity of investment account holders  and owners’ equity 7,043,070 6,586,862 



 

 

GFH Financial Group Webcast Transcript for Q1 2021 Financial 

Results.  

ي إف إتش المالية حول النتائج المالية  ي لمجموعة ج 
 
ون رب  ع للنص البث الإلكتر

 . 2021لعام الأول من ا

Attendees: 

 

 Mr. Hisham Alrayes (Chief Executive Officer) 

 Mr. Surya Hariharan (Chief Financial Controler) 

 Janany Vamadeva (Arqaam Capital)  

 

Janany Vamadeva Good afternoon, everyone, and thank you for 

joining us today. This is Janany Vamadeva, and on behalf of 

Arqaam Capital, I’m pleased to welcome you to Gulf Financial 

Group’s Q1 2021 earnings webcast. I have with me today from 

GFH management Hisham Alrayes, the group chief executive 

officer, and Suryanarayanan Hariharan, the chief financial officer. 

Without any further delay, I’ll now turn the call over to the CFO 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan, who will take us through the 

presentation. Suryanarayanan, over to you.  

 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: Thank you, Janany, for the kind 

introduction. Good afternoon to all. My name is Suryanarayanan. 

I am the chief financial officer at GFH Financial Group. On behalf 

of the GFH management team, we welcome you to GFH Financial 

Group’s financial results presentation for the first quarter of 

2021. 

 

Along with me today on the call is Mr Hisham Alrayes, the chief 

executive officer, and other senior members of the management 

team. We entered 2021 with a very promising pipeline of 

opportunities, and successfully converted these into transactions 

that were welcomed by our investors across the region.  

 

This trust in the group translated into another period of 

profitability, especially in light of the continuing effects of the 

pandemic still being felt around the world. The first quarter of the 

year saw GFH make great strides across all business lines, and 

deliver good growth in profit and income year-on-year.  

 

The group reported net profit attributable to shareholders of 

$15.12 million for the period, compared with $5.08 million in the 

first quarter of 2020, up by 217%. The increase is attributable to 

strong contributions across all business lines.  

 

Earnings per share for the first quarter of 2021 was 0.53 cents, 

compared to 0.15 cents for the first quarter of 2020. Consolidated 

ون:   الحاض 

 

 )السيد هشام الريس )الرئيس التنفيذي 

  سوريا هاري  هاران )رئيس الرقابة المالية(السيد 

  ي فاماديفا
 
 )أرقام كابيتال( جانان

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
ي  جانان

مساء الخير جميعًا، وأشكركم على انضمامكم إلينا اليوم. أنا جانان 

ي البث 
 
ي أن أرحب بكم ف

ي الإفاماديفا، وبالنيابة عن أرقام كابيتال، يسعدن 
ون  الحي  لكير

ي إف إتش المالية. معي اليوم من إدارة  2021عام لأرباح الرب  ع الأول من  لمجموعة ج 

ي إف إتش الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة هشام الريس، والمدير المالي  مجموعة ج 

سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران. سأقوم الآن بتحويل المكالمة إل المدير المالي سوريانارايانان 

 يانان تفضل... . سوريانارا. هاري  هاران ليقدم لنا العرض التقديمي 

 

 

 

 

. سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران: 
ً
 لك على هذه المقدمة اللطيفة. مساء الخير جميعا

ً
شكرا

ي  سوريانارايانان اسمي  ق إتش المالية. بالنيابة عن فري إف ، المدير المالي لمجموعة ج 

ي إف إتش المالية لنعرض عليكم العرض التقديمي حالإدارة، أر  ي مجموعة ج 
 
ب بكم ف

 . 2021النتائج المالية للمجموعة للرب  ع الأول من عام بخصوص 

 

 

 

 ار أعضاء كبالرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة هشام الريس وعدد من  على الهواء معي اليوم 

ي تحويبعدد كبير من الفرص الواعدة، ولقد نجحنا  2021فريق الإدارة. دخلنا عام 
 
ل ف

حيب والاستحسان من ق ي الهذه الفرص إل عمليات لاقت الير
 
 منطقة. بل مستثمرينا ف

 

 

 

ي المجموعة انعكست على المجموعة على شكل مرحلة أخرى من 
 
هذه الثقة ف

الربحية، خاصة مع استمرار تداعيات الجائحة حول العالم. وقد شهد الرب  ع الاول من 

ي كل خطوط الأعمال مع تحقيق نمو  2021العام 
 
ة من قبل المجموعة ف خطوات كبير

ي الأرباح وا
 
 لدخل على أساس سنوي. جيد ف

 

 

مليون دولار أمريكي  15.12سجلت المجموعة ربحا صافيا يؤول إل المساهمير  بقيمة 

ة، مقارنة بما مقداره  مليون دولار أمريكي خلال الرب  ع الأول من عام  5.08خلال الفير

. تعزى هذه الزيادة إل المساهمات الجيدة للمجموعة % 217، بزيادة بنسبة 2020

ي 
 
 مختلف خطوط الأعمال. ف

 

،  0.53ما مقداره  2021بلغت قيمة الرب  ح للسهم خلال الرب  ع الأول من عام 
ً
سنتا

 خلال الرب  ع الأول من عام  0.15مقارنة بما مقداره 
ً
. وبلغت قيمة الرب  ح 2020سنتا



 

net profit for the first quarter was $19.34 million, compared with 

$6.78 million in the first quarter of 2020, an increase of 185%.  

 

From a revenue perspective, total income for the first quarter of 

2021 was $90.39 million, compared to $59.46 million for the first 

quarter of 2020, a strong 30% rise. Supporting growth was 

income generated from placement of a couple of deals, realised 

gains from sale of investment assets, and increased treasury 

activities.  

 

Total expenses for the first three months of the year were $71 

million, up 13.4% from $52.58 million during the comparable 

2020 period. Moving to the balance sheet, total assets of the 

group were $7 billion at 31st March 2021, compared with $6.59 

billion at 31st December 2020, an increase of 6.9%. The increase 

was primarily attributable to the increase in the liquidity 

deployed in the treasury portfolio of the group.  

 

Total liabilities increased from $4.2 billion at 31st December 2020, 

to $4.5 billion at 31st March 2021, an increase of 7.1%. This 

increase reflects the additional deposits raised by the group 

during the period.  

 

Total equity attributable to shareholders was $0.92 billion at 31st 

March 2021, from $0.91 billion at year-end 2020, a marginal 

increase of 0.4%. The marginal increase in shareholders’ equity 

was primarily due to profit for the period, and fair value 

movement in the treasury portfolio.  

 

GFH results for the first quarter of 2021 translate into an 

annualised return on equity of 7.2%. Contribution by each of the 

business lines during the first quarter of 2021 were as follows. 

Investment banking contributed 20% to the total income of the 

group, mainly from product placement activities to investors, and 

structuring fees.  

 

Income represented placement of unique and diverse deals, 

including the group’s $135 million acquisition of a mission-critical 

distribution facility in Chicago, leased to Michelin North America, 

as well as GFH’s US-based portfolio of three IPO high-growth 

companies that specialise in next-generation technologies.  

 

The group’s strategy for its treasury business line has shown 

significant improvement, with treasury contributing 42% of the 

total income through income from supports and structured 

products. Company investments held by the bank continue to 

contribute around 15% of the total income. This includes realised 

ي الموحد خلال الرب  ع الأول 
 
 6.78مليون دولار أمريكي مقارنة بما مقداره  19.34الصاف

ة من عام مليون د  . %185، بزيادة بنسبة 2020ولار أمريكي خلال نفس الفير

 

ما مقداره  2021وفيما يتعلق بالإيرادات، فقد بلغ إجمالي الدخل للرب  ع الأول من عام 

، مقارنة ب  مليون  90.39 مليون دولار أمريكي للرب  ع الأول من عام  59.46دولار أمريكي

عدد  توظيفالنمو الدخل الناتج عن  ا دعم هذ. وقد ٪30، بزيادة قوية بنسبة 2020

زيادة  و المكاسب المحققة من بيع الأصول الاستثمارية  ال بالإضافة الإستثماراتمن 

 نشاطات الخزينة. 

 

 

مليون دولار  71بلغ إجمالي المصروفات خلال الثلاثة أشهر الأول من العام ما مقداره 

، بارتفاع بنسبة  ة من ل مليون دولار أمريكي  52.68 مقارنة ب   %13.4أمريكي نفس الفير

انية العمومية، بلغت قيمة إجمالي أصول المجموعة 2020عام   7. وبالنسبة للمير 

ي 
 
مليار دولار أمريكي   6.59، مقارنة بما مقداره 2021مارس  31مليار دولار أمريكي كما ف

ي 
 
شكل أساسي . ويعزى هذا الارتفاع ب%6.9، بزيادة بنسبة 2020ديسمي   31كما ف

ي زيادة توظيف الإل 
 
ي محفظة الخزينة. ف

 
 السيولة ف

 

 

ي  4.2ارتفع إجمالي المطلوبات من 
 
 4.5إل  2020ديسمي   31مليار دولار أمريكي كما ف

ي 
 
. وتعكس هذه الزيادة ٪7.1، بزيادة بنسبة 2021مارس  31مليار دولار أمريكي كما ف

ي 
ة. المجموعة  تحصلتها الودائع الإضافية التر  خلال الفير

 

 

ي تؤول إل المساهمير  
مليار دولار أمريكي   0.92بلغت قيمة إجمالي حقوق الملكية التر

ي 
 
ي نهاية عام  0.91مقارنة ب   2021مارس  31كما ف

 
، بارتفاع 2020مليار دولار أمريكي ف

، حيث يعزى هذا الارتفاع بشكل أساسي إل الرب  ح المحقق عن %0.4طفيف بنسبة 

ة  ي محفظة الخزينة.  اتغيير وتالفير
 
 القيمة العادلة ف

 

 

على شكل عائد سنوي على  2021انعكست نتائج المجموعة للرب  ع الأول من عام 

. وكانت مساهمة كل من خطوط الأعمال خلال الرب  ع ٪7.2حقوق المساهمير  بنسبة 

فة الاستثمارية بنسبة  2021الأول من عام  : ساهمت خدمات الصير على النحو التالي

من إجمالي دخل المجموعة، وذلك بشكل رئيسي من أنشطة طرح المنتجات  20٪

 للمستثمرين ورسوم الهيكلة. 

 

 

ي طرح صفقات متنوعة وفريدة بما فيها استحواذ المجموعة على مركز 
 
تمثل الدخل ف

ي شيكاغو مؤجر إل ميشلان نورث أمريكا بقيمة تصل إل 
 
 135توزي    ع هام وحيوي ف

ي 
 
، بالإضافة إل محفظة المجموعة ف  مريكية ة الأ دالولايات المتحمليون دولار أمريكي

كات اكتتاب عام شيعة النمو متخصصة بالتقنيات المستقبلية.  ي تضم ثلاث شر
 والتر

 

 

ا، حيث 
ً
ا ملحوظ

ً
اتيجية المجموعة الخاصة بخط أعمال الخزينة تحسن أظهرت اسير

من إجمالي الدخل من خلال الدخل المحقق من  ٪42ساهمت الخزينة بنسبة 

ي يحتفظ بمنتجات الدعم والمنتجات المهيكلة. وتستمر استثم
كة التر ها ارات الشر

ي المساهمة بنحو 
 
من إجمالي الدخل. يتضمن ذلك الدخل المحقق من  ٪15البنك ف

 . 2021بيع بعض الاستثمارات خلال الرب  ع الأول من عام 

 



 

income from the sale of certain investments during the first 

quarter of 2021.  

 

Real estate contributed 5% of the total income, primarily from the 

sale of development units in Bahrain. Real estate sales continue 

to be slow, and hence there has been a low contribution from this 

business line.  

 

In commercial banking, Khaleeji Commercial Bank contributed 

18% of the total income. As demonstrated during the first quarter 

of 2021, we continue to grow our diverse businesses as well as 

our portfolio in key markets, including the GCC, the UK, and the 

US. Building on our momentum, we will focus and expect to 

further accelerate growth and enhance value in the periods 

ahead.  

 

As part of our strategy in an ever-changing environment, GFH is 

committed to taking the institution to greater heights, in order to 

deliver consistent growth under the evolving conditions. We will 

continue to focus our efforts on growing our business organically 

and inorganically, and earning investors’ and stakeholders’ trust. 

We continue our focus to grow our footprint through increasing 

the productivity of existing businesses, as well as expanding into 

new areas.  

 

We’ll also work to ensure the increasingly diverse and 

sophisticated needs of our clients and investors are met by 

expanding the scope of our business, and ultimately adding value 

to our shareholders. I would like to thank you for your time this 

afternoon, and open the floor for any questions you may have. 

Thank you.  

 

Operator: As a reminder, ladies and gentlemen, all participants 

are in a listen-only mode. They can submit questions via the 

online chat box. Again, for any questions, that’s the online chat 

box. We’ll pause briefly while we collate the questions we’ve 

received. Again, to submit your questions, please upload them to 

the online chat box. 

 

 

 

من إجمالي الدخل، وبشكل أساسي من بيع  ٪5ساهمت النشاطات العقارية بنسبة 

ي 
 
كانت   كلذلزال مبيعات العقارات بطيئة، و البحرين. لا تمملكة وحدات التطوير ف

 ما  مساهمة هذا الخط ضعيفة
ً
 . نوعا

 

 

ي التجاري التابع للمجموعة بنسبة  فة التجارية، ساهم المصرف الخليح  بالنسبة للصير

، نواصل 2021من إجمالي الدخل. وكما هو واضح خلال الرب  ع الأول من عام  18%

ي 
 
ي دو تنمية أعمالنا المتنوعة وكذلك محفظتنا ف

 
ي ذلك ف

 
ل  الأسواق الرئيسية، بما ف

ي والمملكة المتحدة والولايات المتحدة الامريكية. وبناء على  مجلس التعاون الخليح 

ات  ي الفير
 
كز على النمو ونتوقع المزيد من النمو وتعزيز القيمة ف هذا النجاح القوي، سي 

 المقبلة. 

 

 

م ، تلير  ي بيئة دائمة التغير
 
اتيجيتنا ف لمؤسسة إل المجموعة بالارتقاء با كجزء من اسير

ة. سنواصل تركير   ي ظل الظروف المتغير
 
مستويات أعلى، من أجل تحقيق نمو ثابت ف

جهودنا على تنمية أعمالنا بشكل عضوي وغير عضوي، وعلى كسب ثقة المستثمرين 

نا على تعزيز مكانة المجموعة من خلال زيادة إنتاجية  . نواصل تركير  والمساهمير 

ي مجالات جديدة. الأعمال 
 
 الحالية، وكذلك التوسع ف

 

 

 

 

ا على ضمان تلبية الاحتياجات المتنوعة والمتطورة لعملائنا ومستثمرينا 
ً
سنعمل أيض

 لكم 
ً
من خلال توسيع نطاق أعمالنا، وتحقيق القيمة المضافة إل مساهمينا. شكرا

 واترك الفرصة الآن لطرح الأسئلة. 

 

 

 

 

ي المشغل
، سيدانر ي وضع الاستماع فقط. يمكنكم: للتذكير

 
، جميع المشاركير  ف ي

 سادنر

إرسال الأسئلة عي  مرب  ع الدردشة أونلاين. أكرر، لطرح أي أسئلة، هذا هو مرب  ع 

ي تلقيناها. أكرر مرة أخرى، لإرسال 
 لجمع الأسئلة التر

ً
الدردشة أونلاين. سنتوقف قليلا

 أسئلتك، يرج  رفعها إل مرب  ع الدردشة أونلاين. 

 

Questions & Answers: 

 

Janany Vamadeva: Thanks, Jordan. I’ll read out the first question. 

The first one is, could you give us an update on the Boursa Kuwait 

delisting? 

 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: We still do not have any concrete 

response on the delisting. We should be updating the market as 

soon as we have something concrete on that.  

 

 : والأجوبة الأسالة فقرة

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
السؤال الأول وهو: "ما هي آخر  أ شكرا لك جوردان. سأقر  جانان

ي الإدراج  من الانسحابالمستجدات بخصوص 
 
 الكويت؟ بورصة ف

 

 

 بخصوص  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران: 
ً
 محددا

ً
سوف . و الإنسحابلم نتلق حتر الآن ردا

ء محدد يتعلق بهذا الأمر  ي
 نقوم بإبلاغ الأسواق فور علمنا بسر



 

 

Janany Vamadeva: Thank you. And our next question is on, what 

are the future transactions, colour on deal pipeline, and what 

sectors will GFH concentrate on? 

  

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: Currently, we are more looking at 

real estate in the United States, multifamily, student housing. 

These are the transactions that we’re looking at. Logistics is 

another domain that we’re looking at. In terms of private equity, 

we’re looking at healthcare. So, that’s the mix of transactions and 

deal pipelines that we’re looking at currently. 

 

Janany Vamadeva: Thank you again, Suryanarayanan. The next 

question is, while the group has managed to increase its assets, 

liabilities, and AUM, but not its equity, could you shed some light 

on the declining equity? 

 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: There has been a marginal increase 

in the equity as of 31st March 2021. Despite the profit, there’s also 

a fair value movement of our treasury portfolio, which is captured 

on the equity, and for Q1 2021, there was a drop in the fair value 

movement, and that touched on the equity for the group.  

 

Janany Vamadeva: Thank you. And our next question is, could 

you explain the contribution from the commercial banking 

segment and your expectations for this segment? 

 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: Commercial banking has really done 

well post the transactions that we did in Q2 of 2020. The 

transactions literally helped Khaleeji Commercial Bank bounce 

back into profitability last year, and they continue to contribute 

significantly to the bottom line of GFH Group in 2021. And we 

hope, and we are pretty much confident, that Khaleeji 

Commercial Bank will contribute to GFH’s profitability going 

forward.  

 

Janany Vamadeva: Thank you. And we have a question from 

Fadel. Is there any news about stock listing in the Saudi stock 

market? 

 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: Markets, we still do not have any 

update on that. As soon as we have some updates, we’ll definitely 

inform the market on that.  

 

Janany Vamadeva: And our next question is, any other 

acquisition similar to Roebuck of last year? 

 

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
. سؤالنا التالي بخصوص العمليات المستقبلية وما هي  جانان

ً
شكرا

كز عليها المجموعة؟الصفقات المقبلة والقطا ي سير
 عات التر

 

 

ي  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران: 
 
ي الوقت الحالي بشكل اكي  على القطاع العقاري ف

 
نركز ف

ذه هي . هبالطلا  سكنو لعائلات لمتعدد ال السكنامثل  الأمريكية الولايات المتحدة

. وفيما يتعلق بالأسهم  ي
ي نعمل عليها، بالإضافة إل القطاع اللوجستر

العمليات التر

ي مجال الرعاية الصحية. وهكذا، 
 
مزي    ج العمليات  هو  هذا الخاصة، فإننا نفكر ف

 
ً
ي نفكر فيها حاليا

 . والصفقات المقبلة التر

 

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
ي الوقت الذي تمكنت فيه  جانان

 
: ف  مرة أخرى. السؤال التالي

ً
شكرا

ي تديرها، لم تتمكن من زيادة  والأصولالمجموعة من زيادة أصولها ومطلوباتها 
التر

 حقوق الملكية، هل يمكنك إلقاء بعض الضوء على انخفاض حقوق الملكية؟

 

 

ي حقوق المل  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران: 
 
ي كان هناك ارتفاع طفيف ف

 
مارس  31 كية كما ف

اتترباح، هناك . وعلى الرغم من الأ2021 ي القيمة العادلة لمحفظة الخزينة  غيير
 
ف

ي حقوق الملكية. وبالنسبة للرب  ع الأول لعام 
 
، كان هناك 2021وهو ما يتم تسجيله ف

ي القيمة العادلة وهو ما انعكس على حقوق الملكية للمجموعة. 
 
 انخفاض ف

 

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
ح  جانان  مرة أخرى سوريانارايانان. سؤالنا التالي هو: هل يمكنكم شر

ً
شكرا

فة التجارية وما هي توقعاتكم لهذا القطاع؟  إسهامات قطاع الصير

 

 

ي قمنا  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران: 
ا بعد العمليات التر

ً
فة التجارية أداءً جيد حققت الصير

ي من عام 
ي الرب  ع الثان 

 
ي . وقد ساعدت تلك ا2020بها ف

 
 مصرفاللعمليات وبشكل حرف

ي المساهمة 
 
، وهي مستمرة ف ي

ي العام الماض 
 
ي التجاري على العودة إل الربحية ف الخليح 

ي عام 
 
ي أرباح المجموعة ف

 
ي صاف

 
. نحن نأمل ونثق ثقة تامة بأن 2021بشكل كبير ف

 .
ً
ي تحقيق أرباح للمجموعة من الآن فصاعدا

 
ي التجاري سيساهم ف  المصرف الخليح 

 

 

 

 

ي فاماديفا: جان
 
. لدينا الآن سؤال من فاضل. هل هناك أخبار عن  ان

ً
 سهمالأ  إدراجشكرا

ي سوق الاسهم السعودي؟
 
 ف

 

 

ليس لدينا حتر الآن أي معلومات بهذا الخصوص، بالتأكيد  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران: 

 سنقوم بإبلاغ الأسواق فور علمنا بذلك. 

  

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
 وباكر هناك أي استحواذ آخر شبيه باستحواذ ر  سؤالنا التالي هو: هل جانان

 السنة الماضية؟

 



 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: We are looking at opportunities in 

the US, in Europe. Specifically, we still haven’t reached anywhere 

near to it, but hopefully we’re targeting something for 2021. 

 

Janany Vamadeva: Thank you. And we have a question from 

Tariq of, can you update us on your US IPO investments? 

 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: As the market will have known, that 

we invested in these three IPO growth-oriented technology 

companies last year in 2020. Some of the names that we had 

invested were UiPath and Snowflake, so these have given 

enhanced importance to the investors and as well as to the group. 

 

Janany Vamadeva: Thank you. I think that’s all we have for now, 

so we’ll just take a minute to see whether we’re getting any more 

questions.  

 

Operator: As a reminder, you can submit questions via the online 

chat box.  

 

Janany Vamadeva: We have another question from Alek. Can you 

shed some light on the current group strategy, and how would 

you finance that? 

 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: Currently, we look at treasury as one 

of our most important business lines within the group. And it was 

a very strategic decision by the board, a couple of years ago, to 

evolve this department, this business line into a profit line for the 

group. Currently, if you look at the asset liabilities portfolio of the 

profile of GFH, the liquidity of the bank is something that we 

match and map to the liability of the bank as well. So, there’s a 

very proactive asset liability management function within the 

bank, which takes care, and that is reflected in the treasury 

portfolio’s performance for 2021. If you look at it, they 

contributed roughly about 40% of the income for the group came 

from the treasury performance. So, we are taking this as a very 

strategic initiative to grow the treasury portfolio of the bank, and 

at the same time, manage the asset liability profile of the bank. 

  

Janany Vamadeva: Thank you, Suryanarayanan. We don’t have 

any more questions at this moment, so I’ll pass it on to you for 

any concluding remarks.  

 

Suryanarayanan Hariharan: Thank you, everyone, for your time 

today. And we’ve also had some questions about the quarter two 

performance and guidance. We typically do not give guidance on 

the quarter two performance, but what we can currently 

comment is that we’ve had a couple of deals that we’re looking 

ي الولايات المتحدة وأوروبا.  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران: 
 
 ملنحن نبحث عن فرص ف

ي  يحدد  ي
 ، ولكننا نأمل أن نستهدف شيئبعد  سر

ً
 . 2021ما لعام  ا

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
. لدينا الآن سؤال من طارق: ما هي آخر المستجدات بخصوص  جانان

ً
شكرا

ي الولايات المتحدة؟
 
 استثمارات الاكتتاب العام ف

  

 

كات  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران:  ي ثلاث شر
 
ي الاسواق أننا قمنا بالاستثمار ف

 
معروف ف

ي بعض الأسماء م2020تكنولوجية للاكتتاب العام السنة الماضية 
 
ثل . استثمرنا ف

UiPath وSnowflakek وهذا ما أضاف الكثير من الأهمية لمستثمرينا وللمجموعة ،

 .
ً
 أيضا

 

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
ء حتر الآن، سنتوقف دقيقة وننتظر  جانان ي

. أعتقد أن هذا كل سر
ً
شكرا

 أسئلة أخرى. 

 

 

، يمكنكم إرسال أسئلتكم عي  صندوق الدردشة أونلاين المشغل:   للتذكير

 

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
دينا سؤال آخر من آليك. هل يمكنكم أن تلقوا بعض الضوء على ل جانان

اتيجية  الحالية للمجموعة، وكيف ستقومون بتمويل ذلك؟ الإسير

 

 

، ننظر إل الخزانة باعتبارها أحد أهم  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران:  ي الوقت الحالي
 
ف

اتيجيًا للغاية من قبل مجلس  خطوط أعمالنا داخل المجموعة. وقد كان قرارًا اسير

، أن يتم تطوير هذا القسم أو خط الأعمال هذا ليصبح خط رب  ح  الإدارة، منذ عامير 

ي المجم والمطلوبات للمجموعة. إذا نظرت إل محفظة الأصول
 
، ستجد ف

ً
وعة حاليا

ا.  المطلوباتأننا نقوم بمطابقة سيولة البنك ونحدد 
ً
 لذلك أيض

ً
هناك  ولذلك، وفقا

ي 
ر
ي تهتم بهذا الأمر، الأصول والمطلوبات  إدارة  لوحدة عمل استباف

داخل البنك والتر

ى بأن 2021وينعكس ذلك من خلال أداء محفظة الخزينة لعام  . إذا نظرت إليها، سير

من دخل المجموعة جاء بفضل أداء الخزينة. لذلك، فإننا نأخذ  ٪40لي ما نسبته حوا

ي نفس 
 
اتيجية للغاية لتنمية محفظة الخزينة الخاصة بالبنك، وف هذا كمبادرة إسير

 للبنك.  الأصول والمطلوباتالوقت، لإدارة ملف 

 

 

 

 

 

ي فاماديفا: 
 
ي الوقت جانان

 
 سوريانارايانان. ليس لدينا أسئلة أخرى ف

ً
. أترك الشكرا حاض 

 لك المجال لأية ملاحظات ختامية. 

 

 

ا بعض الأسئلة حول  سوريانارايانان هاري  هاران: 
ً
شكرا لكم جميعا على وقتكم. لدينا أيض

ي 
الأداء  بشأنتوضيحات بخصوص ذلك. نحن لا نقدم  التوضيحاتواأداء الرب  ع الثان 

، ولكن ما يمكننا التعليق عليه حاليًا أننا  ي
ي الرب  ع الثان 

 
 . فقاتبصدد دراسة عدة ص ف

ا أن يساهم  
ً
. نحن نتوقع أيض ي الوقت الحالي

 
ا من الصفقات ف

ً
هناك مجموعة قوية جد



 

at. There’s a very strong pipeline of deals that is happening 

currently. We also expect each of our business lines to positively 

contribute to our bottom line, so we expect, inshallah, things to 

be better. And thank you very much for your time today. 

ي أرباحنا النهائية، ولذلك نتوقع، إن شاء الله، 
 
ي ف كل من خطوط أعمالنا بشكل إيجان 

 شكرا جزيلا.  . للأفضل أن تتحسن الأمور 

 

 


